
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF SANDRA HUDSON ISO DEFENDANT BLACK LIVES MATTER GLOBAL 
NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC.’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE 

CASE NO. 22STCV28481 
4884-3353-2750.14 

BYRON J. MCLAIN, CA Bar No. 257191 
    bmclain@foley.com 
JESSICA N. WALKER, CA Bar No. 275398 
    jwalker@foley.com 
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 
555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 3300 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-2418 
TELEPHONE:  213.972.4500 
FACSIMILE:    213.486.0065 

MIKLE S. JEW, CA Bar No. 316372 
    mjew@foley.com 
SARA ALEXIS LEVINE ABARBANEL, CA Bar No. 324045 
    sabarbanel@foley.com 
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 
11988 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 400 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92130-2594 
TELEPHONE:  858.847.6700 
FACSIMILE:    858.792.6773 

Attorneys for Defendant BLACK LIVES MATTER 
GLOBAL NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

BLACK LIVES MATTER GRASSROOTS, INC.,
a California non-profit organization, 

PLAINTIFF, 

V. 

BLACK LIVES MATTER GLOBAL
NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC., a Delaware 
non-profit organization; BOWERS
CONSULTING FIRM, a California stock 
corporation; SHALOMYAH BOWERS, an 
individual; and DOES I through 20, inclusive, 

DEFENDANTS. 

CASE NO:  22STCV28481 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF 
SANDRA HUDSON IN SUPPORT OF 
DEFENDANT BLACK LIVES MATTER 
GLOBAL NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC.’S 
SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO
THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE, CALIFORNIA
CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION
425.16 

RESERVATION NO.: 938527766951/ 
088756489029 

DATE:  MARCH 29, 2023 
TIME:  8:30 A.M. 
PLACE: DEPT. 19 

CASE FILED:  September 1, 2022 
JUDGE: HONORABLE STEPHANIE M. BOWICK 
DEPT. 19 



  

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF SANDRA HUDSON 

I, Sandra Hudson, declare as follows: 

1. Unless otherwise indicated, I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this 

declaration, and could and would competently testify to such matters if called upon to do so. 

2. In or around September 2020, an organization called Black Lives Matter Grassroots 

(“BLMGR”) was publicly announced as a concept. Dr. Melina Abdullah (“Dr. Abdullah”) and I served 

as the co-directors of BLMGR. The subsequently incorporated plaintiff Black Lives Matter Grassroots, 

Inc. (“BLM Grassroots Inc.”) did not yet exist at that time as either a corporation or a formal 501(c)(3) 

organization. 

3. I remained a co-director of the unincorporated BLMGR until approximately late October 

2021. [remained a member of the BLMGR steering committed until approximately February 12, 2022. 

4, During my earlier time as a co-director of BLMGR in late 2020 and early 2021, there were 

some discussions of converting BLMGR into an incorporated 501(c)(3) organization, but Dr. Abdullah 

opposed that course of action and stated that she did not want to open the organization up to greater 

scrutiny or subject it to the reporting requirements applicable to an incorporated entity. During that period, 

there were no discussions or votes relating to the idea of BLMGR transferring any rights or legal claims 

belonging to BLMGR to BLM Grassroots Inc. 

5, During my time as a member of the Steering Committee of BLMGR, Dr. Abdullah 

frequently referred to a separate 501(c)(3) organization, One Love Global, as the “fiscal sponsor” of 

BLMGR.” As I indicated in my original declaration signed on November 1, 2022, the BLMGR Steering 

Committee (of which I was a member) held a meeting on or around January 9, 2022 and discussed a 

budget transfer of $7,000,000 from the Tides Foundation to One Love Global on behalf of BLMGR. 

6. After voicing my concerns about Dr. Abdullah’s leadership and BLMGR’s potential future 

access to the assets of defendant Black Lives Matter Global Network Foundation, Inc. (“BLM GNF”), I 

was permanently removed from the Steering Committee on or around February 12, 2022. 

7. Although I was effectively expelled from BLMGR, I was not given a statement of the 

reasons for the expulsion, and I was not given any advance notice of the same: Moreover, I was not given 

an opportunity to be heard. I never received notice of any vote within BLMGR regarding assigning the



  

rights of BLMGR to BLM Grassroots Inc. If there had been a vote, I would not have voted for the 

assignment of BLMGR’s rights to BLM Grassroots Inc. 

8. During my time as a member of the Steering Committee of BLMGR, no one affiliated with 

BLMGBR ever asserted during any of our meetings or conference calls that BLM GNF had made promises 

to BLMGR regarding guaranteed future financial support of BLMGR. As a result, BLMGR never relied 

on any such promise or statement by anyone affiliated with BLM GNF. 

9. I am a co-founder of Black Lives Matter Canada (“BLM Canada”), under which there are 

11 separate chapters. BLM Canada was previously part of BLMGR, but no one has asked BLM Canada 

to assign any rights to plaintiff BLM Grassroots Inc. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 

{ , 
true and correct. Executed this fo day of March 2023 at [Los BuGetes , CAcieapi .   

WM AD 
= 

  

~ Sandra Hudson 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
3 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF SANDRA HUDSON ISO DEFENDANT BLACK LIVES MATTER GLOBAL 
NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC.’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE 

 CASE NO. 22STCV28481 
4884-3353-2750.14 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party 
to this action; my current business address is 555 South Flower Street, Suite 3300, Los Angeles, CA 
90071-2418. 

On March 22, 2023, I served the foregoing document(s) described as: SUPPLEMENTAL 
DECLARATION OF SANDRA HUDSON IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT BLACK LIVES 
MATTER GLOBAL NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC.’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL 
MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO THE ANTI-SLAPP 
STATUTE, CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 425.16 on the interested 
parties in this action as follows: 

Walter Mosley, Esq. 
Mosley & Associates 
1055 W. 7th St., 33rd Floor 
Los Angeles. CA 90017 
Telephone: (213) 232-3886 

Justin H. Sanders, Esq. 
E. Todd Trumper, Esq.
Jason Ziven, Esq.
Tyler Dobberstein, Esq.
Oluwatobi Agbelemose
Akilah Booty
Blanca Reyes
Justine Mena
SANDERS ROBERTS LLP
1055 W. 7th St., Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 426-5000 x1000

wm@waltermosleyesq.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Black Lives Matter Grassroots, Inc. 

jsanders@sandersroberts.com 
ttrumper@sandersroberts.com 
jziven@sandersroberts.com 
tdobberstein@sandersroberts.com 
oagbelemose@sandersroberts.com 
agbooty@sandersroberts.com 
breyes@sandersroberts.com 
jmena@sandersroberts.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Black Lives Matter Grassroots, Inc. 

Lawrence Segal, Esq. 
Andrew Shupe, Esq. 
Tabitha Chan, Esq. 
SEGAL LAW GROUP 
9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 616E 
Beverly Hills, CA 90212 
Telephone: (310) 550-4840 

Kathleen Carter, Esq. 
Heather E. Stern, Esq. 
MESSNER REEVES LLP 
650 Town Center Drive, Suite 700 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
Telephone: (949) 612-9128 

lawrence@legalsegal.com 
andrew@legalsegal.com 
tabitha@legalsegal.com 

Attorneys for Defendant 
Bowers Consulting Firm 

kcarter@messner.com 
hstern@messner.com 

Attorneys for Defendant 
Shalomyah Bowers 

X BY ELECTRONIC MAIL
X  Pursuant to C.C.P. 1010.6, et seq., I served the foregoing document via e-mail 

to the addressees above at the e-mail addresses listed therein. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
4 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF SANDRA HUDSON ISO DEFENDANT BLACK LIVES MATTER GLOBAL 
NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC.’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE 

 CASE NO. 22STCV28481 
4884-3353-2750.14 

X Executed on March 22, 2023, at Los Angeles, California. 

X I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 
the above is true and correct. 

X I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at 
whose direction the service was made. 

Vivian Hong


