1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	BYRON J. MCLAIN, CA Bar No. 257191 bmclain@foley.com JESSICA N. WALKER, CA Bar No. 275398 jwalker@foley.com FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 3300 LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-2418 TELEPHONE: 213.972.4500 FACSIMILE: 213.486.0065 MIKLE S. JEW, CA Bar No. 316372 mjew@foley.com SARA ALEXIS LEVINE ABARBANEL, CA Bar No. 328 sabarbanel@foley.com FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 11988 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 400 SAN DIEGO, CA 92130-2594 TELEPHONE: 858.847.6700 FACSIMILE: 858.792.6773 Attorneys for Defendant BLACK LIVES MATTER	
12	GLOBAL NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC.	
13	SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
14	FOR THE COUNTY	Y OF LOS ANGELES
15		
16	BLACK LIVES MATTER GRASSROOTS, INC., a California non-profit organization,	CASE No: 22STCV28481
		SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF
17	PLAINTIFF,	SANDRA HUDSON IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT BLACK LIVES MATTER
18	V.	GLOBAL NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC.'S SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE
1920	BLACK LIVES MATTER GLOBAL NETWORK FOUNDATION, INC., a Delaware non-profit organization; BOWERS	PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE, CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION
21	CONSULTING FIRM, a California stock corporation; SHALOMYAH BOWERS, an	425.16
	individual; and DOES I through 20, inclusive,	RESERVATION NO.: 938527766951/ 088756489029
22	Defendants.	Date: March 29, 2023
23		TIME: 8:30 A.M. PLACE: DEPT. 19
2425		CASE FILED: September 1, 2022
26		JUDGE: HONORABLE STEPHANIE M. BOWICK DEPT. 19
27		
28		

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF SANDRA HUDSON

- I, Sandra Hudson, declare as follows:
- Unless otherwise indicated, I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this declaration, and could and would competently testify to such matters if called upon to do so.
- 2. In or around September 2020, an organization called Black Lives Matter Grassroots ("BLMGR") was publicly announced as a concept. Dr. Melina Abdullah ("Dr. Abdullah") and I served as the co-directors of BLMGR. The subsequently incorporated plaintiff Black Lives Matter Grassroots, Inc. ("BLM Grassroots Inc.") did not yet exist at that time as either a corporation or a formal 501(c)(3) organization.
- 3. I remained a co-director of the unincorporated BLMGR until approximately late October 2021. I remained a member of the BLMGR steering committed until approximately February 12, 2022.
- 4. During my earlier time as a co-director of BLMGR in late 2020 and early 2021, there were some discussions of converting BLMGR into an incorporated 501(c)(3) organization, but Dr. Abdullah opposed that course of action and stated that she did not want to open the organization up to greater scrutiny or subject it to the reporting requirements applicable to an incorporated entity. During that period, there were no discussions or votes relating to the idea of BLMGR transferring any rights or legal claims belonging to BLMGR to BLM Grassroots Inc.
- 5. During my time as a member of the Steering Committee of BLMGR, Dr. Abdullah frequently referred to a separate 501(c)(3) organization, One Love Global, as the "fiscal sponsor" of BLMGR." As I indicated in my original declaration signed on November 1, 2022, the BLMGR Steering Committee (of which I was a member) held a meeting on or around January 9, 2022 and discussed a budget transfer of \$7,000,000 from the Tides Foundation to One Love Global on behalf of BLMGR.
- 6. After voicing my concerns about Dr. Abdullah's leadership and BLMGR's potential future access to the assets of defendant Black Lives Matter Global Network Foundation, Inc. ("BLM GNF"), I was permanently removed from the Steering Committee on or around February 12, 2022.
- 7. Although I was effectively expelled from BLMGR, I was not given a statement of the reasons for the expulsion, and I was not given any advance notice of the same. Moreover, I was not given an opportunity to be heard. I never received notice of any vote within BLMGR regarding assigning the



rights of BLMGR to BLM Grassroots Inc. If there had been a vote, I would not have voted for the assignment of BLMGR's rights to BLM Grassroots Inc.

- 8. During my time as a member of the Steering Committee of BLMGR, no one affiliated with BLMGR ever asserted during any of our meetings or conference calls that BLM GNF had made promises to BLMGR regarding guaranteed future financial support of BLMGR. As a result, BLMGR never relied on any such promise or statement by anyone affiliated with BLM GNF.
- 9. I am a co-founder of Black Lives Matter Canada ("BLM Canada"), under which there are 11 separate chapters. BLM Canada was previously part of BLMGR, but no one has asked BLM Canada to assign any rights to plaintiff BLM Grassroots Inc.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 22 day of March 2023 at Los ANGELES, CALIFORNIA.

By: Mullion
Sandra Hudson

1	PROOF OF SERVICE		
2 3	I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action; my current business address is 555 South Flower Street, Suite 3300, Los Angeles, CA 90071-2418.		
4	4 On March 22, 2023, I served the foregoing document(s) de DECLARATION OF SANDRA HUDSON IN SUPPOR	scribed as: SUPPLEMENTAL T OF DEFENDANT BLACK LIVES	
5		C.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL	
6	6 STATUTE, CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEI parties in this action as follows:		
7	7		
8	Mosley & Associates	waltermosleyesq.com	
9	Los Angeles. CA 90017 Attor.	neys for Plaintiff	
10	0 Telephone: (213) 232-3886 Black	Lives Matter Grassroots, Inc.	
11	E. Todd Trumper, Esq. ttrum	ers@sandersroberts.com per@sandersroberts.com	
12		n@sandersroberts.com verstein@sandersroberts.com	
13	3 Oluwatobi Agbelemose oagbe	elemose@sandersroberts.com oty@sandersroberts.com	
14	4 Blanca Reyes breye	s@sandersroberts.com	
15		a@sandersroberts.com	
16 17	6 Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 426-5000 x1000 Attor. Black	neys for Plaintiff Lives Matter Grassroots, Inc.	
18	Lawrence Segal, Esq. lawre	nce@legalsegal.com	
	Tabitha Chan, Esq. tabith	w@legalsegal.com a@legalsegal.com	
19	SEGAL LAW GROUP 9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 616E		
20	Beverly Hills, CA 90212 Attor	neys for Defendant	
21	Telephone: (310) 550-4840 Bowe	rs Consulting Firm	
22		er@messner.com n@messner.com	
23	MESSNER REEVES LLP 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 700		
24	Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Attor	neys for Defendant myah Bowers	
25		-	
26	26 X BY ELECTRONIC MAIL		
27	X Pursuant to C.C.P. 1010.6 et seg. L serve	ed the foregoing document via e-mail esses listed therein.	
28	28		

X X X	Executed on March 22, 2023, at Los Ang I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct. I declare that I am employed in the whose direction the service was re-
	Vi

geles, California.

under the laws of the State of California that

he office of a member of the bar of this court at nade.